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MARY ANN SMITH  
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN M. ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
MARLOU de LUNA (State Bar No. 162259) 
Senior Counsel  
LOUIS T. LAVERONE (State Bar No. 296990) 
Senior Counsel 
Department of Financial Protection and Innovation 
320 West 4th Street, Suite 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013 
Telephone: (213) 503-3360 
Facsimile: (213) 576-7181 
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

In the Matter of: 
 
THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL 
PROTECTION AND INNOVATION, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
C. GULL ESCROW, INC., 
 
  Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ESCROW LICENSE NO.: 963-2025 
 
 
 
ORDER IMPOSING PENALTIES 

 

 
 Pursuant to the Decision adopted by the Department of Financial Protection and Innovation 

(DFPI) on February 21, 2025, attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1, Respondent C. Gull 

Escrow, Inc. is assessed a penalty of $81,500.00, effective March 23, 2025, payable to the DFPI.  

In accordance with Financial Code section 17408, subdivision (e), the penalty shall be paid 

within five business days of the effective date of the Decision.   

 
 

[Signature Page to Follow] 
 



 

-2- 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

ORDER IMPOSING PENALTIES 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 –

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
an

d 
In

no
va

tio
n 

Dated:  February 27, 2025  
Los Angeles, California  KHALIL MOHSENI  

Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation  
 
 
 
 
 

By:_____________________________ 
MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 

     Enforcement Division  
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