1	MARY ANN SMITH	
2	Deputy Commissioner SEAN M. ROONEY	
_	Assistant Chief Counsel	
3	MARLOU de LUNA (State Bar No. 162259)	
4	Senior Counsel	
4	LOUIS T. LAVERONE (State Bar No. 296990) Senior Counsel	
5	Department of Financial Protection and Innovation 320 West 4 <sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 750 Los Angeles, California 90013	
6	Los Angeles, California 90013	
7	Telephone: (213) 503-3360 Facsimile: (213) 576-7181	
8	Attorneys for Complainant	
9	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION	
9		
10	OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
11		
12	In the Matter of:	) ESCROW LICENSE NO.: 963-2025
13	THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL	) )
14	PROTECTION AND INNOVATION,	ORDER IMPOSING PENALTIES
15	Complainant,	) ORDER INIT OSHIGI ENABITES
	Complamant,	)
16	v.	)
17	C. GULL ESCROW, INC.,	)
18		
19	Respondent.	
20		)
21		
22	Pursuant to the Decision adopted by the Department of Financial Protection and Innovation	
23	(DFPI) on February 21, 2025, attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1, Respondent C. Gull	
24	Escrow, Inc. is assessed a penalty of \$81,500.00, effective March 23, 2025, payable to the DFPI.	
25	In accordance with Financial Code section 17408, subdivision (e), the penalty shall be paid	
26	within five business days of the effective date of the Decision.	
27		
28	[Signature Page to Follow]	

Dated: February 27, 2025 Los Angeles, California

## KHALIL MOHSENI

Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation

By:\_

MARY ANN SMITH Deputy Commissioner Enforcement Division

-2-